

John Foster
GOWEN, PIERCE & SIMON LLP
1375 East 9th Street
Riverside, CA 92501
Attorneys for Ellis Carter

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
EASTERN DIVISION**

_____	:	
NATHAN ASPINALL,	:	No. 23-cv-0447-JGB
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Eastern Division
	:	
ELLIS CARTER, in his individual	:	
capacity,	:	Civil Action
	:	
Defendant.	:	Jury Trial Demanded
_____	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 4

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE GRANTED BECAUSE A REASONABLE JURY
 COULD NOT FIND THAT ASPINALL HAD AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE
 EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY..... 9

 A. Aspinall Did Not Have an Objectively Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Because
 CDSS’s IT Policy and CDSS’s Prior Practices Put Aspinall on Notice That a Workplace
 Search Could Occur. 10

 B. Aspinall Did Not Have an Objectively Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Because
 Aspinall Allowed Other Parties to Access and Control the Device. 12

 II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE GRANTED BECAUSE A REASONABLE JURY
 COULD NOT FIND THAT CDSS’S SEARCH WAS UNREASONABLE..... 14

 A. CDSS’s Search Was Justified at Its Inception Because It Was Reasonable to Suspect
 That the Search Could Uncover Evidence of His Relationship with Ms. Johnson..... 15

 B. The Scope of CDSS’s Search Was Reasonable Because It Allowed CDSS to Efficiently
 Conduct its Investigation, the Search Tactics Reduced the Degree of Intrusiveness, and the
 Search Sought to Prevent Significant Harm. 16

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 8

California v. Greenwood, 486 U.S. 35 (1988) 12

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 8

City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon, 560 U.S. 746 (2010) 14, 17, 18

Khachatourian v. Hacienda La Puente Unified Sch. Dist., Civ. No. 10-08436, 2012 WL 12877986 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....10, 11, 12, 13

Larios v. Lunardi, 442 F.Supp.3d 1299 (E.D. Cal. 2020) 14, 17, 19, 20

Larios v. Lunardi, 856 Fed.Appx 704 (9th Cir. 2021) 14

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989) 17

O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709 (1987)..... passim

Richards v. County of Los Angeles, 775 F.Supp.2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 20

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) 17

Schowengerdt v. General Dynamics Corp., 823 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1987).....10, 11, 12

United States v. Taketa, 923 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 9, 14, 15, 16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend IV..... 9
